Int. J. Indust. Entomol. Vol. 22, No. 2, 2011, pp. 65~74
Geographic Genetic Contour of a Ground Beetle, Scarites aterrimus
(Coleoptera: Carabidae) on the Basis of Mitochondrial DNA Sequence
Ah Rha Wang1, Min Jee Kim1, Young Bok Cho2, Xinlong Wan, and Iksoo Kim1,∗
1College of Agriculture & Life Sciences, Chonnam National University, Gwangju 500-757, Korea
2Natural History Museum, Han Nam University, Daejeon 306-791, Korea
(Received 28 March 2011; Accepted 21 April 2011)
The Scarites aterrimus (Coleoptera: Carabidae), is one

ogous sequences from two individuals differed by ≥ one
nucleotide base, the sequences were considered as differ-
ent haplotypes. Haplotype designations were applied to
new sequences as they were discovered (i.e., BARSA01,
BARSA02, BARSA03 and so forth).
Phylogenetic analysis was performed by maximum-par-
simony (MP) method (Fitch, 1971) using PAUP* (Phy-
logenetic Analysis Using Parsimony and Other Method*)
ver. 4.0b10 (Swofford, 2002). To root trees, the within-
familial species of Carabidae, Loricera pilicornis, was uti-
lized as an outgroup (GenBank accession number
FN868618). The analysis was performed using an equal
weighting of transitions and transversions by heuristic
search. The reliability of the trees was tested by 1,000 iter-
ations of bootstrapping (Felsenstein, 1985). With intraspe-
cific mtDNA sequence data it often happens that
parsimony analyses provide limited resolution because of
polytomies, possibly caused by back mutations and par-
allel mutations. One solution, which we employed, is to
prepare one-step median networks, which provide insight
into probable relationships among closely related lineages
(Bandelt et al., 1995).
Genetic diversity indices
For the genetic diversity indices and subsequent popula-
tion genetic analyses, the populations with more than one
haplotype were included in the analyses. Thus, four pop-
ulations (localities 1, 3, 4, and 6) were selected by this cri-
terion and the remaining populations that were
represented either by single individual or single haplotype
were excluded from the analyses. Genetic diversity esti-
mates, such as haplotype diversity and nucleotide diver-
Fig. 1. Sampling location of Scarites aterrimus in Korea. General
locality names are as follows: 1, Goraebul, Gyeongsangbukdo; 2,
Duckcheon, Gyeongsangbukdo; 3, Songji, Jeollanamdo; 4, Bul-
deung, Jeollanamdo; 5, Namryul, Jeollanamdo; 6, Sohwang,
Cungcheongnamdo; 7, Songseok, Jeollanamdo; 8, Jangpo,
Chungcheongnamdo; and 9, Seowipo, Jejudo.
Table 2. List of primers used to amplify and sequence the
COI sequences of Scarites aterrimus
Fragment Primer name Sequence (5` - 3`)
F1
COLCOIF1
AAACTAWTARCCT-
TCAAAG
ST-INTER-R1
GATGATACAC-
CAGCTAAATG
F2
ST-INTER-F1
GGGAGCACCAGACAT-
AGC
HCO2198
TAAACTTCAGGGTGAC-
CAAAAATCA
68 Ah Rha Wang, Min Jee Kim, Young Bok Cho, Xinlong Wan, and Iksoo Kim
Fig. 2. Sequencing alignment of ten haplotypes (designated as BARSA01 ~ BARSA10) obtained from 658-bp of COI gene
sequence from Scarites aterrimus. Only nucleotide positions that differ from haplotype BARSA01 are indicated.
Geographic genetic contour of a ground beetle, Scarites aterrimus 69
Fig. 2. continued.
70 Ah Rha Wang, Min Jee Kim, Young Bok Cho, Xinlong Wan, and Iksoo Kim